from Continuing Operations

11.0%
Adjusted Diluted

EPS Growth

5.2%
Acquisition Net

Revenue Growth

1.6% 9.6% (0.5%) 1.3% 0.1% 13.2% 7.5% 4.7% 5.3%

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Canada United States Global Buildings Energy &
Resources

Environmental
Services

Infrastructure Water

Q4 18 Q4 19

Net revenue
in millions CAD

7.8% growth in net revenue driven by:

5.3% organic growth in all business operating units
2.8% acquisition growth mainly focused in Buildings

8.2% increase in gross margin reflecting continued focus on project
execution and project mix

Q4 19 Organic
net revenue
growth
(retraction)

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Overall

Q4 2019 Overview

Q
4

&

Y

E
A

R

E
N

D

2
0

1
9

6

United States

Canada

Global

$4.3 B
gross revenue

backlog

2% backlog increase
from end of 2018

11 months of work

Financial Performance

International Ave Pedestrian Realm
Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Q
4

&

Y

E
A

R

E
N

D

2
0

1
9

7

(millions of Canadian dollars except where noted)

Q4 19
as reported

Q4 19
excluding

IFRS 16
Increase

(decrease)
2019

as reported

2019
excluding

IFRS 16
Increase

(decrease)

Impact on income statement items

Administrative and marketing expenses 348.5 385.7 (37.2)   1,433.6 1,576.6 (143.0)

Depreciation of lease assets 30.6 - 30.6 115.8 - 115.8

Net interest expense 17.5 9.7 7.8 69.6 37.3 32.3

Net income 42.4 43.3 (0.9)   194.4 198.1 (3.7)

Impact on non - IFRS financial measures (1)

EBITDA 140.0 102.8 37.2 576.0 433.0 143.0

Adjusted EBITDA 142.8 105.6 37.2 574.4 431.4 143.0

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA 1.1x 1.5x (0.4)x

(1) Non-IFRS measures are discussed in the Definitions section of our 2019 Annual Report.

Adoption of IFRS 16

Q
4

&

Y

E
A

R

E
N

D

2
0

1
9

8

Q4 & FY 2019 Results

Q4 19 Q4 18 FY 2019 FY 2018

(In millions of Canadian dollars,

except per share amounts and percentages) $
% of Net
Revenue $

% of Net
Revenue $

% of Net
Revenue $

% of Net
Revenue

Gross revenue 1,210.2 134.3 1,083.9 129.7 4,827.3 130.1 4,283.8 127.7

Net revenue 901.0 100.0 835.6 100.0 3,711.3 100.0 3,355.2 100.0

Gross margin 486.3 54.0 449.4 53.8 2,008.4 54.1 1,815.2 54.1